Department of Social Services

2000 Session of the General Assembly

Proposal Identifier Number HHR-DSS-4

Draft Legislation

§ 63.1-248.2. Definitions.

As used in this chapter unless the context requires a different meaning:  

"Abused or neglected child" means any child less than eighteen years of age:  

1. Whose parents or other person responsible for his care creates or inflicts, threatens to create or inflict, or allows to be created or inflicted upon such child a physical or mental injury by other than accidental means, or creates a substantial risk of death, disfigurement, or impairment of bodily or mental functions;  

2. Whose parents or other person responsible for his care neglects or refuses to provide care necessary for his health. However, no child who in good faith is under treatment solely by spiritual means through prayer in accordance with the tenets and practices of a recognized church or religious denomination shall for that reason alone be considered to be an abused or neglected child;  

3. Whose parents or other person responsible for his care abandons such child;  

4. Whose parents or other person responsible for his care commits or allows to be committed any act of sexual exploitation or any sexual act upon a child in violation of the law; or  

5. Who is without parental care or guardianship caused by the unreasonable absence or the mental or physical incapacity of the child's parent, guardian, legal custodian or other person standing in loco parentis.  

"Complaint" means any information or allegation of abuse or neglect made orally or in writing other than the reports referred to below.  

"Department" means the State Department of Social Services.  

"Local department" means the department of public welfare or social services of any county or city in this Commonwealth.  

"Prevention" means efforts that (i) promote health and competence in people and (ii) create, promote and strengthen environments that nurture people in their development.  

"Report" means an official document on which information is given concerning abuse and neglect and which is required to be made by persons designated herein and by local departments in those situations in which investigation of a complaint from the general public reveals suspected abuse or neglect.  

"The court" means the juvenile and domestic relations district court of the county or city.  

“Investigation” means the collection of information necessary to determine:

Immediate safety needs of the child; and What protective and rehabilitative services can meet the needs of the child and family that will deter abuse or neglect; and

To what extent the child is at risk of future harm; and If protective and rehabilitative services are indicated and the family is unable or unwilling to participate in services, what alternative plans will provide for the child’s safety; and Whether or not abuse or neglect has occurred; and Who abused or neglected the child; and A finding of either founded or unfounded based on the facts collected during the investigation.

“Family Assessment” means the collection of information necessary to determine:

1. Immediate safety needs of the child; and

2. What protective and rehabilitative services can meet the needs of the child and family that will deter abuse or neglect and ensure the child’s safety; and 

3. To what extent the child is at risk of future harm;

4. If protective and rehabilitative services are indicated and the family is unable or unwilling to participate in services, what alternative plans will provide for the child’s safety.

“Valid report or complaint” for a local department of social services to conduct either an investigation or a family assessment, if applicable, means:

1. The alleged victim child or children are under the age of 18 at the time of the complaint/report; and

2. The alleged abuser is the alleged victim child’s parent or other caretaker; and

3. The local department receiving the complaint or report is a local department of jurisdiction; and

4. The circumstances described allege suspected child abuse and/or neglect, as defined in §63.1-248.2. 

Nothing in this section shall relieve any person specified in § 63.1-248.3 from making reports required in that section, regardless of the identity of the person suspected to have caused such abuse or neglect.  

§ 63.1-248.2:1

The Department shall implement a Child Protective Services differential response  system in all local departments of social services. The differential response system allows local departments of social services to respond to valid reports or complaints of child abuse or neglect by conducting either an investigation or a family assessment.  The Department shall publish a plan to implement the Child Protective Services differential response system in local departments of social services by July 1, 2000 and complete implementation in all local departments of social services by July 1, 2003.

§ 63.1-248.3. Physicians, nurses, teachers, etc., to report certain injuries to children; penalty for failure to report.

A.  The following persons who, in their professional or official capacity, have reason to suspect that a child is an abused or neglected child, shall report the matter immediately, except as hereinafter provided, to the local department of the county or city wherein the child resides or wherein the abuse or neglect is believed to have occurred or to the Department of Social Services' toll-free child abuse and neglect hotline:  

1. Any person licensed to practice medicine or any of the healing arts,  

2. Any hospital resident or intern, and any person employed in the nursing profession,  

3. Any person employed as a social worker,  

4. Any probation officer,  

5. Any teacher or other person employed in a public or private school, kindergarten or nursery school,  

6. Any person providing full-time or part-time child care for pay on a regularly planned basis,  

7. Any duly accredited Christian Science practitioner,  

8. Any mental health professional,  

9. Any law-enforcement officer,  

10. Any mediator eligible to receive court referrals pursuant to § 8.01-576.8,  

11. Any professional staff person, not previously enumerated, employed by a private or state-operated hospital, institution or facility to which children have been committed or where children have been placed for care and treatment,  

12. Any person associated with or employed by any private organization responsible for the care, custody or control of children, and  

13. Any person who is designated a court-appointed special advocate pursuant to Article 1.4 (§ 9-173.6 et seq.) of Chapter 27 of Title 9.  

If neither the locality in which the child resides or where the abuse or neglect is believed to have occurred is known, then such report shall be made to the local department of the county or city where the abuse or neglect was discovered or to the Department of Social Services' toll-free child abuse and neglect hotline.

If an employee of the local department is suspected of abusing or neglecting a child, the report shall be made to the juvenile and domestic relations district court of the county or city where the abuse or neglect was discovered. Upon receipt of such a report by the court, the judge of the juvenile and domestic relations district court shall assign the report to a local department of social services that is not the employer of the suspected employee for investigation; or, if the judge believes that no local department of social services within a reasonable geographic distance can be impartial in investigating the reported case, the judge shall assign the report to the court service unit of his court for investigation. The judge may consult with the State Department of Social Services in selecting a local department to conduct the investigation.  

If the information is received by a teacher, staff member, resident, intern or nurse in the course of professional services in a hospital, school or similar institution, such person may, in place of said report, immediately notify the person in charge of the institution or department, or his designee, who shall make such report forthwith.  

The initial report may be an oral report but such report shall be reduced to writing by the child abuse coordinator of the local department on a form prescribed by the State Board of Social Services. The person required to make the report shall disclose all information which is the basis for his suspicion of abuse or neglect of the child and, upon request, shall make available to the child-protective services coordinator and the local department investigating of social services which is the agency of jurisdiction, the reported case of child abuse or neglect any records or reports which document the basis for the report.  

A1.  For purposes of subsection A, "reason to suspect that a child is abused or neglected" shall include (i) a finding made by an attending physician within seven days of a child's birth that the results of a blood or urine test conducted within forty-eight hours of the birth of the child indicate the presence of a controlled substance not prescribed for the mother by a physician, (ii) a finding by an attending physician made within forty-eight hours of a child's birth that the child was born dependent on a controlled substance which was not prescribed by a physician for the mother and has demonstrated withdrawal symptoms, (iii) a diagnosis by an attending physician made within seven days of a child's birth that the child has an illness, disease or condition which, to a reasonable degree of medical certainty, is attributable to in utero exposure to a controlled substance which was not prescribed by a physician for the mother or the child, or (iv) a diagnosis by an attending physician made within seven days of a child's birth that the child has fetal alcohol syndrome attributable to in utero exposure to alcohol. When "reason to suspect" is based upon this subsection, such fact shall be included in the report along with the facts relied upon by the person making the report.  

B.  Any person required to file a report pursuant to this section who fails to do so within seventy-two hours of his first suspicion of child abuse or neglect shall be fined not more than $500 for the first failure and for any subsequent failures not less than $100 nor more than $1,000.  

§ 63.1-248.4. Complaints by others of certain injuries to children.

Any person who suspects that a child is an abused or neglected child may make a complaint concerning such child, except as hereinafter provided, to the local department of the county or city wherein the child resides or wherein the abuse or neglect is believed to have occurred or to the Department of Social Services' toll-free child abuse and neglect hotline. If an employee of the local department is suspected of abusing or neglecting a child, the complaint shall be made to the juvenile and domestic relations district court of the county or city where the abuse or neglect was discovered. Upon receipt of such a report by the court, the judge of the juvenile and domestic relations district court shall assign the report to a local department of social services that is not the employer of the suspected employee for investigation; or, if the judge believes that no local department of social services in a reasonable geographic distance can be impartial in investigating the reported case, the judge shall assign the report to the court service unit of his court for investigation. The judge may consult with the State Department of Social Services in selecting a local department to conduct the investigation. Such a complaint may be oral or in writing and shall disclose all information which is the basis for the suspicion of abuse or neglect of the child.  

§ 63.1-248.4:1  Complaints against employees of local departments of social services.

If an employee of the local department is suspected of abusing or neglecting a child, the complaint shall be made to the juvenile and domestic relations district court of the county or city where the abuse or neglect was discovered. Upon receipt of such a report by the court, the judge of the juvenile and domestic relations district court shall assign the report to a local department of social services that is not the employer of the suspected employee; or, if the judge believes that no local department of social services in a reasonable geographic distance can be impartial in responding to the reported case, the judge shall assign the report to the court services unit of his court. The judge may consult with the Department to select a local department to respond to the report or complaint. Such a complaint may be oral or in writing and shall disclose all information which is the basis for the suspicion of abuse or neglect of the child.

  § 63.1-248.5. Immunity of person making report, etc., from liability.

Any person making a report pursuant to § 63.1-248.3, a complaint pursuant to § 63.1-248.4, or who takes a child into custody pursuant to § 63.1-248.9, or who participates in a judicial proceeding resulting therefrom shall be immune from any civil or criminal liability in connection therewith, unless it is proven that such person acted in bad faith or with malicious intent.  

§ 63.1-248.5:1. Retention of records in unfounded cases in all reports; procedures regarding unfounded reports alleged to be made in bad faith or with malicious intent.

A. The local department shall retain the records of any investigation all reports or complaints of a report or complaint which is made pursuant to this chapter.,in accordance with rules and regulations approved by the State Board of Social Services.

B.   The Department shall maintain a Child Abuse and Neglect Information System that includes a central registry of founded complaints, in accordance with rules and regulations approved by the State Board of Social Services.  The Department shall maintain all unfounded investigations, family assessments, and reports or complaints determined to be not valid and which it determines to be unfounded in a record which is separate from the central registry and accessible only to the Department and to local departments for child protective services. The purpose of retaining unfounded these complaints or reports is to provide local departments with information regarding prior investigations complaints or reports. In no event shall the mere existence of a prior complaint or report be used to determine that a subsequent complaint is founded. The subject of the report is the person who is alleged to have committed abuse or neglect. The subject of the report shall have access to his own record. The record of the reports that are unfounded investigations, family assessments, or determined not valid unfounded case shall be purged one year after the date of the report if there are no subsequent founded or unfounded reports or complaints regarding the same child or the person who is the subject of the report in that one year. The department shall retain the records for an additional period of up to two years if requested in writing by the person who is the subject of such complaint or report. The child protective services records regarding the petitioner which result from such report shall be purged immediately by any custodian of such records upon presentation to the custodian of a certified copy of a court order that there has been a civil action which determined that the report was made in bad faith or with malicious intent. After purging the records, the custodian shall notify the petitioner in writing that the records have been purged.  

B. C.  At the time the Department local department notifies a person who is the subject of a complaint or report made pursuant to this chapter that such complaint or report is was either an unfounded investigation or a completed a family assessment, if applicable, it shall notify him that the record will be retained for one year and of the availability of the procedures set out in this section regarding reports or complaints alleged to be made in bad faith or with malicious intent.  

C. D.  Any person who is the subject of an unfounded report or complaint made pursuant to this chapter who believes that such report or complaint was made in bad faith or with malicious intent may petition the circuit court in the jurisdiction in which the report or complaint was made for the release to such person of the records of the investigation. Such petition shall specifically set forth the reasons such person believes that such report or complaint was made in bad faith or with malicious intent. Upon the filing of such petition, the court shall request and the department shall provide to the court its records of the investigation for the court's in camera review. The petitioner shall be entitled to present evidence to support his petition. If the court determines that there is a reasonable question of fact as to whether the report or complaint was made in bad faith or with malicious intent and that disclosure of the identity of the complainant would not be likely to endanger the life or safety of the complainant, it shall provide to the petitioner a copy of the records of the investigation. The original records shall be subject to discovery in any subsequent civil action regarding the making of a complaint or report in bad faith or with malicious intent.  

§ 63.1-248.5:1.01. Knowingly making false reports; penalties.

A.  Any person fourteen years of age or older who makes or causes to be made a report of child abuse or neglect pursuant to this chapter which he knows to be false shall be guilty of a Class 1 misdemeanor. Any person fourteen years of age or older who has been previously convicted under this subsection and who is subsequently convicted under this subsection shall be guilty of a Class 6 felony.  

B.  The child protective services records regarding the person who was alleged to have committed abuse or neglect which result from a report for which a conviction is obtained under this section shall be purged immediately by any custodian of such records upon presentation to the custodian of a certified copy of such conviction. After purging the records, the custodian shall notify the person in writing that such records have been purged.  

  § 63.1-248.6. Local departments to establish child-protective services; duties.

A.  Each local department shall establish child-protective services under a departmental coordinator within such department or with one or more adjacent local departments which shall be staffed with qualified personnel pursuant to regulations promulgated by the State Board of Social Services. The local department shall be the public agency responsible for receiving and investigating and responding to complaints and reports, except that (i) in cases where the reports or complaints are to be made to the juvenile and domestic relations district court and the judge determines that no local department of social services within a reasonable geographic distance can impartially investigate respond to the report, the court shall be responsible for the investigation assign the report to the court services unit of his court; and (ii) in cases where an employee at a private or state-operated hospital, institution or other facility, or an employee of a school board is suspected of abusing or neglecting a child in such hospital, institution or other facility, or public school, the local department shall request the Department to assist in conducting the investigation in accordance with rules and regulations approved by the State Board.  

B. The local department shall ensure, through its own personnel or through cooperative arrangements with other local agencies, that personnel who investigate respond to reports or complaints that an employee of a private or state-operated hospital, institution or other facility, or an employee of a school board, abused or neglected a child in such hospital, institution or other facility, or public school, are qualified and assisted by the Department in accordance with State Board regulations.

C.  The local department shall ensure, through its own personnel or through cooperative arrangements with other local agencies, the capability of receiving reports or complaints and responding to them promptly on a twenty-four-hours-a-day, seven-days-per-week basis.  

D. The local department shall widely publicize a telephone number for receiving complaints and reports.  

E. The local department shall upon receipt of a report or complaint:  Upon receipt of a report of child abuse or neglect, the local department shall determine the validity of such report; and shall make a determination to conduct an (i) investigation, or (ii) family assessment, if applicable, in accordance with State Board Regulations. 

1. When a local department has been designated as a CPS differential response agency by the Department, according to § 63.1-248.2:1, the local department may investigate any valid report of child abuse or neglect but the following reports of child abuse or neglect shall be investigated: (i) sexual abuse, (ii) child fatality, (iii) abuse or neglect resulting in serious injury as defined in § 18.2‑371.1, (iv) child has been taken into the custody of the local department of social services, or (v) cases involving a caretaker at a state licensed child day center, religiously exempt child day center, regulated family day home, private or public school, or hospital or any institution. 

2. Report immediately to the attorney for the Commonwealth and the local law-enforcement agency and make available to them the records of the local department when abuse or neglect is suspected in any case involving (i) death of a child; (ii) injury or threatened injury to the child in which a felony or Class 1 misdemeanor is also suspected; (iii) any sexual abuse, suspected sexual abuse or other sexual offense involving a child, including but not limited to the use or display of the child in sexually explicit visual material, as defined in § 18.2-374.1; (iv) any abduction of a child; (v) any felony or Class 1 misdemeanor drug offense involving a child; or (vi) contributing to the delinquency of a minor in violation of § 18.2-371, and provide the attorneys for the Commonwealth and the local law-enforcement agency with records of any complaints of abuse or neglect involving the victim or the alleged perpetrator. The local department shall not allow reports of the death of the victim from other local agencies to substitute for direct reports to the attorney for the Commonwealth and the local law-enforcement agency;

3.  When abuse or neglect is suspected in any case involving the death of a child, report the case immediately to the regional medical examiner and the local law-enforcement agency;  

4. Use reasonable diligence to locate (i) any child for whom a report of suspected abuse or neglect has been received and is under investigation or is receiving a family assessment, if applicable, or for whom a founded determination of abuse and neglect has been made and a child protective services case opened and (ii) persons who are the subject of a report that is under investigation or receiving a family assessment, if applicable, if the whereabouts of the child or such persons are unknown to the local department;

5.  When an abused or neglected child and the persons who are the subject of an open child protective services case have relocated out of the jurisdiction of the local department, notify the child protective services agency in the jurisdiction to which such persons have relocated, whether inside or outside of the Commonwealth, and forward to such agency relevant portions of the case record. The receiving local department shall arrange protective and rehabilitative services as required by this section; and  

6.  When a child for whom a report of suspected abuse or neglect has been received and is under investigation or receiving a family assessment, if applicable, and the child and/or the child's parents or other persons responsible for the child's care who are the subject of the report that is under investigation have relocated out of the jurisdiction of the local department, notify the child protective services agency in the jurisdiction to which the child and/or such persons have relocated, whether inside or outside of the Commonwealth, and complete such investigation or family assessment, if applicable,  by requesting such agency's assistance in completing the investigation or family assessment, if applicable. The local department that completes the investigation or family assessment, if applicable, shall forward to the receiving agency relevant portions of the case record in order for the receiving agency to arrange protective and rehabilitative services as required by this section.  

F. If the local department responds to the report or complaint by conducting an investigation, the local department shall:

1. Make immediate investigation and, if the report or complaint was based upon one of the factors specified in subsection A1 of § 63.1-248.3, the department may file a petition pursuant to § 16.1-241.3;

2. When investigation of a complaint reveals cause to suspect abuse or neglect, complete Complete a report and transmit it forthwith to the central registry the Department, except that no such report shall be transmitted in cases in which the cause to suspect abuse or neglect is one of the factors specified in subsection A1 of § 63.1-248.3, if the mother sought substance abuse counseling or treatment prior to the child's birth;  

3. When abuse or neglect is found, arrange for necessary protective and rehabilitative services to be provided to the child and his family; Consult with the family to arrange for necessary protective and rehabilitative services to be provided to the child and his family; 

4. If removal of the child or his siblings from their home is deemed necessary, petition the court for such removal Petition the court for services deemed necessary including, but not limited to removal of the child or his siblings from their home;  

5. Report immediately to the attorney for the Commonwealth and the local law-enforcement agency and make available to them the records of the local department when abuse or neglect is suspected in any case involving (i) death of a child; (ii) injury or threatened injury to the child in which a felony or Class 1 misdemeanor is also suspected; (iii) any sexual abuse, suspected sexual abuse or other sexual offense involving a child, including but not limited to the use or display of the child in sexually explicit visual material, as defined in § 18.2-374.1; (iv) any abduction of a child; (v) any felony or Class 1 misdemeanor drug offense involving a child; or (vi) contributing to the delinquency of a minor in violation of § 18.2-371, and provide the attorneys for the Commonwealth and the local law-enforcement agency with records of any complaints of abuse or neglect involving the victim or the alleged perpetrator. The local department shall not allow reports of the death of the victim from other local agencies to substitute for direct reports to the attorney for the Commonwealth and the local law-enforcement agency;  

6.  Send a follow-up report based on the investigation to the central registry child abuse and neglect information system within fourteen days and at subsequent intervals to be determined by Board regulations;  

7 5. Determine within forty-five days if a report of abuse or neglect is founded or unfounded and transmit a report to such effect to the central registry the Department and to the person who is the subject of the investigation. However, upon written justification by the local department, such determination may be extended, not to exceed a total of sixty days. If through the exercise of reasonable diligence the department is unable to find the child who is the subject of the report, the time the child cannot be found shall not be computed as part of the forty-five-day or sixty-day period and documentation of such reasonable diligence shall be placed in the record; and 

8. 6. If a report of abuse or neglect is unfounded, transmit a report to such effect to the complainant and parent or guardian and the person responsible for the care of the child in those cases where such person was suspected of abuse or neglect;  

9. When abuse or neglect is suspected in any case involving the death of a child, report the case immediately to the regional medical examiner and the local law-enforcement agency;  

10. Use reasonable diligence to locate (i) any child for whom a report of suspected abuse or neglect has been received and is under investigation or for whom a founded determination of abuse and neglect has been made and a child protective services case opened and (ii) persons who are the subject of a report that is under investigation, if the whereabouts of the child or such persons are unknown to the local department;  

11. When an abused or neglected child and the persons who are the subject of an open child protective services case have relocated out of the jurisdiction of the local department, notify the child protective services agency in the jurisdiction to which such persons have relocated, whether inside or outside of the Commonwealth, and forward to such agency relevant portions of the case record. The receiving local department shall arrange protective and rehabilitative services as required by this section; and  

12. When a child for whom a report of suspected abuse or neglect has been received and is under investigation and the child and/or the child's parents or other persons responsible for the child's care who are the subject of the report that is under investigation have relocated out of the jurisdiction of the local department, notify the child protective services agency in the jurisdiction to which the child and/or such persons have relocated, whether inside or outside of the Commonwealth, and complete such investigation by requesting such agency's assistance in completing the investigation. The local department that completes the investigation shall forward to the receiving agency relevant portions of the case record in order for the receiving agency to arrange protective and rehabilitative services as required by this section.  

G. When a local department has been designated as a CPS differential response participant by the Department, according to § 63.1-248.2:1 and  responds to the report or complaint by conducting a family assessment, the local department shall:

1. Conduct an immediate family assessment and, if the report or complaint was based upon one of the factors specified in subsection A1 of § 63.1-248.3, the department may file a petition pursuant to § 16.1-241.3;

2. Immediately contact the subject of the report and the family of the child alleged to have been abused or neglected and give each a written explanation of the family assessment procedure. The family assessment shall be in writing and shall be completed in accordance with State Board regulation. 

3. Complete the family assessment within forty-five days and transmit a report to such effect to the Department and to the person who is the subject of the family assessment. However, upon written justification by the local department, the family assessment may be extended, not to exceed a total of sixty days; 

4. Consult with the family to arrange for necessary protective and rehabilitative services to be provided to the child and his family;  

5. Petition the court for services deemed necessary including, but not limited to removal of the child or his siblings from their home;

6. Make no disposition of founded or unfounded for reports in which a family assessment is completed;

7. Commence an immediate investigation, if at any time during the completion of the family assessment, the local department determines that an investigation is required, according to §63.1-248.6E.1.

F. H.   The local department shall foster, when practicable, the creation, maintenance and coordination of hospital and community-based multi-disciplinary teams which shall include where possible, but not be limited to, members of the medical, mental health, social work, nursing, education, legal and law-enforcement professions. Such teams shall assist the local departments in identifying abused and neglected children; coordinating medical, social, and legal services for the children and their families; developing innovative programs for detection and prevention of child abuse; promoting community concern and action in the area of child abuse and neglect; and disseminating information to the general public with respect to the problem of child abuse and neglect and the facilities and prevention and treatment methods available to combat child abuse and neglect. These teams may be the family assessment and planning teams established pursuant to § 2.1-753. Multi-disciplinary teams may develop agreements regarding the exchange of information among the parties for the purposes of the investigation and disposition of complaints of child abuse and neglect, delivery of services, and child protection. Any information exchanged in accordance with the agreement shall not be considered to be a violation of the provisions of § 63.1-53 or § 63.1-209.

The local department shall also coordinate its efforts in the provision of these services for abused and neglected children with the judge and staff of the court. 

The local department shall develop, where practical, memoranda of understanding for responding to reports of child abuse and neglect with local law enforcement and the local office of the Commonwealth Attorney.
G. I.  The local department shall report annually on its activities concerning abused and neglected children to the court and to the Child-Protective Services Unit in the Department on forms provided by the Department.  

H. J.  Statements, or any evidence derived therefrom, made to local department child-protective services personnel, or to any person performing the duties of such personnel, by any person accused of the abuse, injury, neglect or death of a child after the arrest of such person, shall not be used in evidence in the case in chief against such person in the criminal proceeding on the question of guilt or innocence over the objection of the accused, unless the statement was made after such person was fully advised (i) of his right to remain silent, (ii) that anything he says may be used against him in a court of law, (iii) that he has a right to the presence of an attorney during any interviews, and (iv) that if he cannot afford an attorney, one will be appointed for him prior to any questioning.  

I. K.  Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the local department, in accordance with Board regulations, shall transmit information regarding founded complaints or family assessments, if applicable, and may transmit other information regarding reports, complaints, and investigations involving active duty military personnel or members of their household to family advocacy representatives of the United States Armed Forces.  

§ 63.1-248.6:1. Appeals of certain actions of local departments.

A.  A person who is suspected of or is found to have committed abuse or neglect may, within thirty days of being notified of that determination, request the local department rendering such determination to amend the determination and the local department's related records. Upon written request, the local department shall provide the appellant all information used in making its determination. Disclosure of the reporter's name or information which may endanger the well-being of a child shall not be released. The identity of a collateral witness or any other person shall not be released if disclosure may endanger his life or safety. Information prohibited from being disclosed by state or federal law or regulation shall not be released. The local department shall hold an informal conference or consultation where such person, who may be represented by counsel, shall be entitled to informally present testimony of witnesses, documents, factual data, arguments or other submissions of proof to the local department. With the exception of the director of the local department, no person whose regular duties include substantial involvement with child abuse and neglect cases shall preside over the informal conference. If the local department refuses the request for amendment or fails to act within forty-five days after receiving such request, the person may, within thirty days thereafter, petition the Commissioner, who shall grant a hearing to determine whether it appears, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the determination or record contains information which is irrelevant or inaccurate regarding the commission of abuse or neglect by the person who is the subject of the determination or record and therefore shall be amended. A person who is the subject of a report who requests an amendment to the record, as provided above, has the right to obtain an extension for an additional specified period of up to sixty days by requesting in writing that the forty-five days in which the local department must act be extended. The extension period, which may be up to sixty days, shall begin at the end of the forty-five days in which the local department must act. When there is an extension period, the thirty-day period to request an administrative hearing shall begin on the termination of the extension period.  

B.  The Commissioner shall designate and authorize one or more members of his staff to conduct such hearings. The decision of any staff member so designated and authorized shall have the same force and effect as if the Commissioner had made the decision. The hearing officer shall have the authority to issue subpoenas for the production of documents and the appearance of witnesses. The hearing officer is authorized to determine the number of depositions that will be allowed and to administer oaths or affirmations to all parties and witnesses who plan to testify at the hearing. The State Board of Social Services shall promulgate regulations necessary for the conduct of such hearings. Such regulations shall include provisions stating that the person who is the subject of the report has the right: (i) to submit oral or written testimony or documents in support of himself and (ii) to be informed of the procedure by which information will be made available or withheld from him. In case of any information withheld, such person shall be advised of the general nature of such information and the reasons, for reasons of privacy or otherwise, that it is being withheld. Upon giving reasonable notice, either party at his own expense may depose a nonparty and submit such deposition at the hearing pursuant to State Board regulation. Upon good cause shown, after a party's written motion, the hearing officer may issue subpoenas for the production of documents or to compel the attendance of witnesses at the hearing, except that alleged child victims of the person and their siblings shall not be subpoenaed, deposed or required to testify. The person who is the subject of the report may be represented by counsel at the hearing. Upon petition, the juvenile and domestic relations court or family court, as the case may be, shall have the power to enforce any subpoena that is not complied with or to review any refusal to issue a subpoena. Such decisions may not be further appealed except as part of a final decision that is subject to judicial review. Such hearing officers are empowered to order the amendment of such determination or records as is required to make them accurate and consistent with the requirements of this chapter or the regulations promulgated hereunder. If, after hearing the facts of the case, the hearing officer determines that the person who is the subject of the report has presented information that was not available to the local department at the time of the local conference and which if available may have resulted in a different determination by the local department, he may remand the case to the local department for reconsideration. The local department shall have fourteen days in which to reconsider the case. If, at the expiration of fourteen days, the local department fails to act or fails to amend the record to the satisfaction of the appellant, the case shall be returned to the hearing officer for a determination. If aggrieved by the decision of the hearing officer, such person may obtain further review of the decision in accordance with Article 4 (§ 9-6.14:15 et seq.) of the Administrative Process Act.  

C.  Whenever an appeal of the local department's finding is made and a criminal charge is also filed against the appellant for the same conduct involving the same victim as investigated by the local department, the appeal process shall automatically be stayed until the criminal prosecution in circuit court is completed. During such stay, the appellant's right of access to the records of the local department regarding the matter being appealed shall also be stayed. Once the criminal prosecution in circuit court has been completed, the local department shall advise the appellant in writing of his right to resume his appeal within the time frames provided by law and regulation.  

§ 63.1-248.6:2. Tape recording child abuse investigations.

Any person who is suspected of abuse or neglect of a child and who is the subject of an investigation pursuant to this chapter may tape record any communications between him and child protective services personnel which take place during the course of such investigation, provided all parties to the conversation are aware the conversation is to be recorded. The parties' knowledge of the recording shall be demonstrated by a declaration at the beginning of the recorded portion of the conversation that the recording is to be made.  If a person who is suspected of abuse or neglect of a child and who is the subject of an investigation pursuant to this chapter elects to make a tape recording as provided in this section, the child protective services personnel may also make such a recording.  

  § 63.1-248.7. Establishment of Child-Protective Services Unit; duties.

There is created a Child-Protective Services Unit in the Department of Social Services  which  shall have the following powers and duties:  

A. To evaluate and strengthen all local, regional and state programs dealing with child abuse and neglect.  

B. To assume primary responsibility for directing the planning and funding of child-protective services. This shall include reviewing and approving the annual proposed plans and budgets for protective services submitted by the local departments.  

C. To assist in developing programs aimed at discovering and preventing the many factors causing child abuse and neglect.  

D. To prepare and disseminate, including the presentation of, educational programs and materials on child abuse and neglect.  

E. To provide educational programs for professionals required by law to make reports under this chapter.  

F. To establish standards of training and provide educational programs to qualify workers in the field of child-protective services.  

G. To establish standards of training and educational programs to qualify workers to determine whether complaints of abuse or neglect of a child in a private or state-operated hospital, institution or other facility, or public school, are founded.  

H. To maintain staff qualified pursuant to State Board regulations to assist local department personnel in determining whether an employee of a private or state-operated hospital, institution or other facility or an employee of a school board, abused or neglected a child in such hospital, institution, or other facility, or public school.  

I. To monitor the processing and determination of cases where an employee of a private or state-operated hospital, institution or other facility, or an employee of a school board, is suspected of abusing or neglecting a child in such hospital, institution, or other facility, or public school.  

J. To help coordinate child-protective services at the state, regional, and local levels with the efforts of other state and voluntary social, medical and legal agencies.  

K. To maintain a central  registry child abuse and neglect information system that includes all cases  of child abuse and neglect within the Commonwealth.  

L. To provide for methods to preserve the confidentiality of all records in order to protect the rights of the child, his parents or guardians.  

  § 63.1-248.7:1. State Board of Social Services oversight duties.

The State Board shall be responsible for establishing standards for out-of-family investigations.  The State Board shall establish an advisory committee including, but not limited to, representatives of the following types of organizations or groups:  public school employees, a hospital for children, a licensed child care center, a juvenile detention home, a public or private residential facility for children, a family day care home, a local department of social services, a religious organization with a program for children, and Virginians for Child Abuse Prevention. The Chairman of the State Board shall appoint such persons for terms established by the Board.  The committee shall advise the State Board on the effectiveness of the policies and standards governing out-of-family investigations.  

  § 63.1-248.7:2. Background check required; residential facilities for juveniles.

A.  As a condition of employment, volunteering or providing services on a regular basis, every residential facility for juveniles which is regulated or operated by the Department of Social Services, the Department of Education, or the Department of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services shall require any individual who (i) accepts a position of employment at such a facility who was not employed by that facility prior to July 1, 1994, (ii) volunteers for such a facility on a regular basis and will be alone with a juvenile in the performance of his duties who was not a volunteer at such facility prior to July 1, 1994, or (iii) provides contractual services directly to a juvenile for such facility on a regular basis and will be alone with a juvenile in the performance of his duties who did not provide such services prior to July 1, 1994; to submit to fingerprinting and to provide personal descriptive information, to be forwarded along with the applicant's fingerprints through the Central Criminal Records Exchange to the Federal Bureau of Investigation for the purpose of obtaining criminal  record information regarding such applicant. The residential facility shall inform the applicant that he is entitled to obtain a copy of any background check report and to challenge the accuracy and completeness of any such report and obtain a prompt resolution before a final determination is made of the applicant's fitness to have responsibility for the safety and well-being of children. The applicant shall provide the residential facility with a written statement or affirmation disclosing whether he has ever been convicted of or is the subject of pending charges for any offense within or outside the Commonwealth. Prior to permitting an applicant to begin his duties, the residential facility shall obtain the statement or affirmation from the applicant and shall submit the applicant's fingerprints and personal descriptive information to the Central Criminal Records Exchange.  

The Central Criminal Records Exchange, upon receipt of an individual's record or notification that no record exists, shall forward it to the state agency which operates or regulates the facility with which the applicant is affiliated. The state agency shall, upon receipt of an applicant's record lacking disposition data, conduct research in whatever state and local record-keeping systems are available in order to obtain complete data. The state agency shall report to the facility whether the applicant meets the criteria to have responsibility for the safety and well-being of children based on whether or not the applicant has ever been convicted of or is the subject of pending charges for the following crimes: murder as set out in Article 1 (§ 18.2-30 et seq.) of Chapter 4 of Title 18.2, abduction for immoral purposes as set out in § 18.2-48, assault and bodily wounding as set out in Article 4 (§ 18.2-51 et seq.) of Chapter 4 of Title 18.2, robbery as set out in § 18.2-58, extortion by threat as set out in § 18.2-60, sexual assault as set out in Article 7 (§ 18.2-61 et seq.) of Chapter 4 of Title 18.2, arson as set out in Article 1 (§ 18.2-77 et seq.) of Chapter 5 of Title 18.2, burglary as set out in Article 2 (§ 18.2-89 et seq.) of Chapter 5 of Title 18.2, possession or distribution of drugs as set out in Article 1 (§ 18.2-247 et seq.) of Chapter 7 of Title 18.2, pandering as set out in § 18.2-355, crimes against nature involving children as set out § 18.2-361, taking indecent liberties with children as set out in § 18.2-370 or § 18.2-370.1, abuse and neglect of children as set out in § 18.2-371.1, failure to secure medical attention for an injured child as set out in § 18.2-314, obscenity offenses as set out in § 18.2-374.1, abuse and neglect of incapacitated adults as set out in § 18.2-369, employing or permitting a minor to assist in an act constituting an offense under Article 5 of Chapter 8 of Title 18.2, as set out in § 18.2-379, or an equivalent offense in another state. If the applicant is denied employment, or the opportunity to volunteer or provide services at a facility because of information appearing on his criminal  record, and the applicant disputes the information upon which the denial was based, upon written request of the applicant the state agency shall furnish the applicant the procedures for obtaining his criminal  record from the Federal Bureau of Investigation. If the applicant has been permitted to provide services pending receipt of the report, the residential facility is not precluded from suspending the applicant from his position or denying the applicant unsupervised access to clients pending a final determination of the applicant's fitness to have responsibility for the safety and well-being of children. The information provided to the facility shall not be disseminated except as provided in this section.  

B.  Those individuals listed in clauses (i), (ii) and (iii) of subsection A shall also authorize the facility to obtain a copy of information from the central registry maintained pursuant to § 63.1-248.8 on any investigation of child abuse or neglect undertaken on him. The applicant shall provide the residential facility with a written statement or affirmation disclosing whether he has ever been the subject of a founded case of child abuse or neglect within or outside the Commonwealth. The facility shall submit the request for information to the central registry prior to permitting an applicant to begin his duties. The facility shall obtain a copy of the information from the central registry within twenty-one days of the applicant beginning his duties. The provisions of this subsection also shall apply to every residential facility for juveniles which is regulated or operated by the Department of Juvenile Justice.  

C.  The Boards of Social Services, Education, Juvenile Justice and Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services may promulgate regulations to comply with the provisions of this section. Copies of any information received by a facility pursuant to this section shall be available to the agency that regulates or operates the facility but shall not be disseminated further. The cost of obtaining the criminal  record and the central registry information shall be borne by the employee or volunteer unless the juvenile facility, at its option, decides to pay the cost.  

  § 63.1-248.8. Central registry; disclosure of information.

The central registry shall contain such information as shall be prescribed by State Board regulation. The information contained in the central registry shall not be open to inspection by the public. However, appropriate disclosure may be made in accordance with State Board regulations. Any central registry check of a person who has applied to be a volunteer with a Virginia affiliate of Big Brothers/Big Sisters of America, volunteer fire company or volunteer rescue squad, or with a court-appointed special advocate program pursuant to § 9-173.8 shall be conducted at no charge.  

  § 63.1-248.9. Authority to take child into custody.

A.  A physician or protective service worker of a local department or law-enforcement official investigating a report or complaint of abuse and neglect may take a child into custody for up to seventy-two hours without prior approval of parents or guardians provided:  

1. The circumstances of the child are such that continuing in his place of residence or in the care or custody of the parent, guardian, custodian or other person responsible for the child's care, presents an imminent danger to the child's life or health to the extent that severe or irremediable injury would be likely to result or if evidence of abuse is perishable or subject to deterioration before a hearing can be held; and  

2. A court order is not immediately obtainable; and  

3. The court has set up procedures for placing such children; and  

4. Following taking the child into custody, the parents or guardians are notified as soon as practicable that he is in custody; and  

5. A report is made to the local department; and  

6. The court is notified and the person or agency taking custody of such child obtains, as soon as possible, but in no event later than seventy-two hours, an emergency removal order pursuant to § 16.1-251; however, if a preliminary removal order is issued after a hearing held in accordance with § 16.1-252 within seventy-two hours of the removal of the child, an emergency removal order shall not be necessary.  

B.  If the seventy-two-hour period for holding a child in custody and for obtaining a preliminary or emergency removal order expires on a Saturday, Sunday, or other legal holiday, the seventy-two hours shall be extended to the next day that is not a Saturday, Sunday, or other legal holiday, but in no event shall either such period exceed ninety-six hours.  

§ 63.1-248.10. Authority to talk to child or sibling.

Any person required to make a report, or conduct an investigation, or family assessment, if applicable, pursuant to this chapter may talk to any child suspected of being abused or neglected or to any of his siblings without consent of and outside the presence of his parent, guardian, legal custodian, or other person standing in loco parentis, or school personnel.  

  § 63.1-248.11. Physician-patient and husband-wife privileges inapplicable.

In any legal proceeding resulting from the filing of any report or complaint pursuant to this chapter, the physician-patient and husband-wife privileges shall not apply.  

§ 63.1-248.13. Photographs and X rays of child; use as evidence.

In any case of suspected child abuse, photographs and X rays of said child may be taken without the consent of the parent or other person responsible for such child as a part of the medical evaluation. Photographs of said child may also be taken without the consent of the parent or other person responsible for such child as a part of the investigation or family assessment, if applicable, of the case by the local department or the juvenile and domestic relations district court; provided, however, that such photographs shall not be used in lieu of medical evaluation. Such photographs and X rays may be introduced into evidence in any subsequent proceeding.  

The court receiving such evidence may impose such restrictions as to the confidentiality of photographs of any minor as it deems appropriate.  

§ 63.1-248.13:1. Testimony by child using two-way closed-circuit television.

A.  In any civil proceeding involving alleged abuse or neglect of a child pursuant to this chapter or pursuant to §§ 16.1-241, 16.1-251, 16.1-252, 16.1-253, 16.1-283 or § 20-107.2, the child's attorney or guardian ad litem or, if the child has been committed to the custody of the Department of Social Services, the attorney for the local Department of Social Services may apply for an order from the court that the testimony of the alleged victim or of a child witness be taken in a room outside the courtroom and be televised by two-way closed-circuit television. The person seeking such order shall apply for the order at least seven days before the trial date.  

A1.  The provisions of this section shall apply to the following:  

1. An alleged victim who was fourteen years of age or under on the date of the alleged offense and is sixteen or under at the time of the trial; and  

2. Any child witness who is fourteen years of age or under at the time of the trial.  

B.  The court may order that the testimony of the child be taken by closed-circuit television as provided in subsections A and A1 if it finds that the child is unavailable to testify in open court in the presence of the defendant, the jury, the judge, and the public, for any of the following reasons:  

1. The child's persistent refusal to testify despite judicial requests to do so;  

2. The child's substantial inability to communicate about the offense; or  

3. The substantial likelihood, based upon expert opinion testimony, that the child will suffer severe emotional trauma from so testifying.  

Any ruling on the child's unavailability under this subsection shall be supported by the court with findings on the record or with written findings in a court not of record.  

C.  In any proceeding in which closed-circuit television is used to receive testimony, the attorney for the child and the defendant's attorney and, if the child has been committed to the custody of the Department of Social Services, the attorney for the local Department of Social Services shall be present in the room with the child, and the child shall be subject to direct and cross-examination. The only other persons allowed to be present in the room with the child during his testimony shall be the guardian ad litem, those persons necessary to operate the closed-circuit equipment, and any other person whose presence is determined by the court to be necessary to the welfare and well-being of the child.  

D.  The child's testimony shall be transmitted by closed-circuit television into the courtroom for the defendant, jury, judge and public to view. The defendant shall be provided with a means of private, contemporaneous communication with his attorney during the testimony.  

  § 63.1-248.13:2. Admission of evidence of sexual acts with children.

A.  In any civil proceeding involving alleged abuse or neglect of a child pursuant to this chapter or pursuant to §§ 16.1-241, 16.1-251, 16.1-252, 16.1-253, 16.1-283 or § 20-107.2, an out-of-court statement made by a child the age of twelve or under at the time the statement is offered into evidence, describing any act of a sexual nature performed with or on the child by another, not otherwise admissible by statute or rule, may be admissible in evidence if the requirements of subsection B are met.  

B.  An out-of-court statement may be admitted into evidence as provided in subsection A if:  

1. The child testifies at the proceeding, or testifies by means of a videotaped deposition or closed-circuit television, and at the time of such testimony is subject to cross-examination concerning the out-of-court statement or the child is found by the court to be unavailable to testify on any of these grounds:  

(a) The child's death;  

(b) The child's absence from the jurisdiction, provided such absence is not for the purpose of preventing the availability of the child to testify;  

(c) The child's total failure of memory;  

(d) The child's physical or mental disability;  

(e) The existence of a privilege involving the child;  

(f) The child's incompetency, including the child's inability to communicate about the offense because of fear or a similar reason; and  

(g) The substantial likelihood, based upon expert opinion testimony, that the child would suffer severe emotional trauma from testifying at the proceeding or by means of a videotaped deposition or closed-circuit television.  

2. The child's out-of-court statement is shown to possess particularized guarantees of trustworthiness and reliability.  

C.  A statement may not be admitted under this section unless the proponent of the statement notifies the adverse party of his intention to offer the statement and the substance of the statement sufficiently in advance of the proceedings to provide the adverse party with a reasonable opportunity to prepare to meet the statement, including the opportunity to subpoena witnesses.  

D.  In determining whether a statement possesses particularized guarantees of trustworthiness and reliability under subdivision B 2, the court shall consider, but is not limited to, the following factors:  

1. The child's personal knowledge of the event;  

2. The age and maturity of the child;  

3. Certainty that the statement was made, including the credibility of the person testifying about the statement and any apparent motive such person may have to falsify or distort the event including bias, corruption or coercion;  

4. Any apparent motive the child may have to falsify or distort the event, including bias, corruption, or coercion;  

5. The timing of the child's statement;  

6. Whether more than one person heard the statement;  

7. Whether the child was suffering pain or distress when making the statement;  

8. Whether the child's age makes it unlikely that the child fabricated a statement that represents a graphic, detailed account beyond the child's knowledge and experience;  

9. Whether the statement has internal consistency or coherence, and uses terminology appropriate to the child's age;  

10. Whether the statement is spontaneous or directly responsive to questions;  

11. Whether the statement is responsive to suggestive or leading questions; and  

12. Whether extrinsic evidence exists to show the defendant's opportunity to commit the act complained of in the child's statement.  

E.  The court shall support with findings on the record, or with written findings in a court not of record, any rulings pertaining to the child's unavailability and the trustworthiness and reliability of the out-of-court statement.  

  § 63.1-248.13:3. Use of videotaped statements of complaining witnesses as evidence.

A.  In any civil proceeding involving alleged abuse or neglect of a child pursuant to this chapter or pursuant to §§ 16.1-241, 16.1-251, 16.1-252, 16.1-253, 16.1-283 or § 20-107.2, a recording of a statement of the alleged victim of the offense, made prior to the proceeding, may be admissible as evidence if the requirements of subsection B are met and the court determines that:  

1. The alleged victim is the age of twelve or under at the time the statement is offered into evidence;  

2. The recording is both visual and oral, and every person appearing in, and every voice recorded on, the tape is identified;  

3. The recording is on videotape or was recorded by other electronic means capable of making an accurate recording;  

4. The recording has not been altered;  

5. No attorney for any party to the proceeding was present when the statement was made;  

6. The person conducting the interview of the alleged victim was authorized to do so by the child-protective services coordinator of the local department of welfare or social services;  

7. All persons present at the time the statement was taken, including the alleged victim, are present and available to testify or be cross-examined at the proceeding when the recording is offered; and  

8. The parties or their attorneys were provided with a list of all persons present at the recording and were afforded an opportunity to view the recording at least ten days prior to the scheduled proceedings.  

B.  A recorded statement may be admitted into evidence as provided in subsection A if:  

1. The child testifies at the proceeding, or testifies by means of closed-circuit television, and at the time of such testimony is subject to cross-examination concerning the recorded statement or the child is found by the court to be unavailable to testify on any of these grounds:  

(a) The child's death;  

(b) The child's absence from the jurisdiction, provided such absence is not for the purpose of preventing the availability of the child to testify;  

(c) The child's total failure of memory;  

(d) The child's physical or mental disability;  

(e) The existence of a privilege involving the child;  

(f) The child's incompetency, including the child's inability to communicate about the offense because of fear or a similar reason;  

(g) The substantial likelihood, based upon expert opinion testimony, that the child would suffer severe emotional trauma from testifying at the proceeding or by means of closed-circuit television; and  

2. The child's recorded statement is shown to possess particularized guarantees of trustworthiness and reliability.  

C.  A recorded statement may not be admitted under this section unless the proponent of the statement notifies the adverse party of his intention to offer the statement and the substance of the statement sufficiently in advance of the proceedings to provide the adverse party with a reasonable opportunity to prepare to meet the statement, including the opportunity to subpoena witnesses.  

D.  In determining whether a recorded statement possesses particularized guarantees of trustworthiness and reliability under subdivision B 2, the court shall consider, but is not limited to, the following factors:  

1. The child's personal knowledge of the event;  

2. The age and maturity of the child;  

3. Any apparent motive the child may have to falsify or distort the event, including bias, corruption, or coercion;  

4. The timing of the child's statement;  

5. Whether the child was suffering pain or distress when making the statement;  

6. Whether the child's age makes it unlikely that the child fabricated a statement that represents a graphic, detailed account beyond the child's knowledge and experience;  

7. Whether the statement has a "ring of verity," has internal consistency or coherence, and uses terminology appropriate to the child's age;  

8. Whether the statement is spontaneous or directly responsive to questions;  

9. Whether the statement is responsive to suggestive or leading questions; and  

10. Whether extrinsic evidence exists to show the defendant's opportunity to commit the act complained of in the child's statement.  

E.  The court shall support with findings on the record, or with written findings in a court not of record, any rulings pertaining to the child's unavailability and the trustworthiness and reliability of the recorded statement.  

  § 63.1-248.14. Court may order certain examinations.

The court may order psychological, psychiatric and physical examinations of the child alleged to be abused or neglected and of the parents, guardians, caretakers or siblings of a child suspected of being neglected or abused.  

§ 63.1-248.15. Prima facie evidence for removal of child custody.

In the case of a petition in the court for removal of custody of a child alleged to have been abused or neglected, competent evidence by a physician that a child is abused or neglected shall constitute prima facie evidence to support such petition.  

§ 63.1-248.16. Advisory Committee continued as Advisory Board.

The Advisory Committee on Child Abuse and Neglect is continued and shall hereafter be known as the Advisory Board on Child Abuse and Neglect. The Advisory Board shall be composed of nine persons appointed by the Governor for three-year staggered terms, and permanent members including the Superintendent of Public Instruction, the Commissioner of the Department of Health, the Commissioner of the Department of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services, the Commissioner of the Department of Social Services, the Director of the Department of Juvenile Justice, the Director of the Department of Corrections, the Director of the Department of Criminal Justice Services, and the Attorney General of Virginia, or their designees.  The Advisory Board shall meet quarterly and, as the need may arise, advise the Department, Board of Social Services and Governor on matters concerning programs for the prevention and treatment of abused and neglected children and their families.  

§ 63.1-248.17. Cooperation by state entities.

All law-enforcement departments and other state and local departments, agencies, authorities and institutions shall cooperate with each child-protective services coordinator of a local department and any multi-discipline teams in the detection and prevention of child abuse.  

§ 63.1-248.18. Establishment of pilot multiple response system. Evaluation of the Child Protective Services differential response system.

A.  By March the appropriate level of intervention. A report may be reclassified at any time during the local department's involvement with the case.  

C.  The local department may investigate any report of child abuse or neglect but the following reports of child abuse or neglect shall be investigated regardless of the outcome of the assessment: (i) sexual abuse, (ii) child fatality, (iii) abuse or neglect resulting in serious injury as defined in § 18.2-371.1, (iv) child has been taken into the custody of the local department of social services, or (v) cases involving a caretaker at a state licensed child day center, religiously exempt child day center, regulated family day home, private or public school, or hospital or any institution.  

D.  Cases determined to be appropriate for investigation shall be investigated in accordance with the provisions of this chapter. Investigations shall be completed within forty-five days of receipt of the report. However, upon written justification by the local department, such investigation may be extended up to a total of sixty days. Upon completion of the investigation, the department shall consult with the child's family about services to address the family's needs.  

In cases determined to be appropriate for family assessment, the local department shall immediately contact the subject of the report and the family of the child alleged to have been abused or neglected and give each a written explanation of the family assessment procedure, verbally explain the procedure, and assess the service needs of the family. The purpose of the family assessment is to ensure the safety of the child identified in the report and, if appropriate, to provide services that deter future child abuse and neglect. The family assessment and identification of service needs shall be based on information gathered from the family and other sources. The family assessment shall be completed within forty-five days of receipt of the report. However, upon written justification by the local department, the family assessment may be extended up to a total of sixty days.  

The family assessment shall be in writing and shall be completed in accordance with State Board regulation. Upon completion of the family assessment, the department shall consult with the family about services to address the family's needs.  

E.  Families have the option of declining the services offered as a result of the family assessment. If the family declines the services, the case shall be closed unless the local department determines that sufficient cause exists to redetermine the case as one that needs to be investigated. In no instance shall a case be redetermined as an investigation solely because the family declines services. The local department shall commence an immediate investigation if, at any time during the family assessment and services approach, it determines that an investigation is required. Such an investigation shall be completed within forty-five days of the date that it is determined that an investigation is required.  

F.  Reports that are not investigated shall not be determined founded or unfounded and shall not be entered into the central registry. Reports that are investigated shall be determined founded or unfounded, and founded reports shall be entered into the central registry in accordance with the provisions of this chapter. The subject of the report shall have access to his own record in the central registry.  

G.  All child abuse and neglect reports and the department's subsequent involvement with the case shall be recorded. The record, which shall be separate from the central registry, shall be accessible only to the Department and to local departments for child protective services. The subject of the report is the person who is alleged to have committed abuse or neglect. The subject of the report shall have access to his own record. Records of reports not investigated shall be purged three years after the date of the report if there are no subsequent reports regarding the same child or the person who is the subject of the report in that three years. The department shall retain such records for an additional period of up to two years if requested in writing by the person who is the subject of such complaint or report.  

H.  The Department shall develop a training program for all staff persons involved in child protective services in the pilot programs, and all such staff shall receive this training.  

The Department shall evaluate and report on the impact and effectiveness of the implementation of the Child Protective Services differential response system in meeting the purposes set forth in this Chapter. The evaluation shall include, but is not limited to, the following information: changes in the number of investigations, the number of families receiving services, the number of families rejecting services, the impact on out-of-home placements, the availability of needed services, community cooperation, successes and problems encountered, the overall operation of the Child Protective Services differential response system and recommendations for improvement. The Department shall submit reports to the House Committee on Health, Welfare and Institutions and the Senate Committee on Rehabilitation and Social Services by December 15, 2000, December 15, 2001, and December 15, 2002.
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